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IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN
NORTHERN IRELAND

QUEEN'S BENCH DIVISION—IN BANKRUPTCY

Patrick McKernan, of Curr, Beragh, in the County
of Tyrone, Fanmer, was on the 11th day of Sept-
tember, 1962, adjudged Bankrupt.

Public Sittings will be held before the Court at the
Royal Courts of Justice (Ulster), Belfast, on Tuesday,
Ihe 9th day of October, 1962, and on Tuesday, the
30th day of October, 1962, at the hour of Eleven
o'clock in the forenoon, whereat the Bankrupt is to
attend, and to make a full disclosure and discovery
of his Estate and Effects. Creditors may prove their
Debts, and at the First Sitting choose a Creditors'
Assignee. At the last Sitting the Bankrupt is required
to finish has Examination.

All persons having in their possession any Property
of the Bankrupt should deliver it and all Debts due
to the Bankrupt should be paid, to the Official
Assignee, Royal Courts of Justice (Ulster), Belfast,
to whom Creditors may forward their Affidavits of
Debt.

V. G. BRIDGES, Deputy Registrar.
A. FRED COiLHOUN, Solicitor, 8/9 Donegal]
Square North, Belfast.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank
Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1946, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the
several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 8th day of September, 1962.

Name and Title
as set forth in

The B a n k of
Ireland

T h e Provincial
Bank of Ireland,
Limited

The Belfast Bank-
Ing C o m p a n y ,
Limited

The N o r t h e r n
Bank. Limited ...

The Ulster Bank,
Limited

The N a t i o n a l
Bank. Limited ...

Name of the Firm

The Governor and
Company of the
Bank of Ireland

T h e Provincial
Bank of Ireland,
Limited

T h e B e l f a s t
Banking Company
Limited

T h e Northern
Bank, Limited ...

The Ulster Bank.
Limited

The N a t i o n a l
Bank, Limited ...

Approved
Offices

1 Belfast
t Londonderry

f Belfast
1 Londonderry

.1 Belfast
\ Londonderry

I Belfast
1 Londonderry

1 Belfast
1 Londonderry

f Belfast
1 Londonderry

Circula-
tion

Author-
ised

by the
Bankers

(Northern
Ireland)

Act, 1928

£

t4f>3.626

f263.260

350,000

244.000

290.000

120,000

Average Circulation
during 4 Weeks
ended as above

£5 and
upwards

£
876.856

1. '24 1.964

1,551,164

1.921,886

961,727

525,672

Un*er ' Total

£
108.164

99.296

53,844

87,363

63.079

27.555

£
985,020

1,341,260

1,605.008

2.009.249

1.024.806

553.227

Average Amount of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held
during 4 Weeks ended as above

"Gold and
Bank of
England

Notes

£
595.251

1,373,536

1.963.38G

2,708,494

1.227.9.15

473,291

Coin
other
than

Gold Coin

£
57,759

37.587

173.057

243.428

110,692

6.234

Total

i
653,010

1,411,123

2,126,443

2.951,922

1.338.607

479.525

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount
of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank
of England Notes and Gold Coin and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by
the Treasury to hold during the period to which this return relates.
Dated the 19th day of September 1962. D. NEISH,

for Registrar of Bank Returns
t These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
* This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of

Section 9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.


