Mr. D. Alleyne

Mr. S. Abdullah

Mr. M. Cuffie

Mrs. Lee Fook

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

Dr. Eric Williams

Mr. J. O'Halloran

Mr. A. N. R. Robinson

His Excellency Sir Learie Constantine, M.B.E.

Mr. J. O'Neil Lewis

Mr. E. Murray

Mr. P. Castagne

FEDERATION OF RHODESIA AND NYASALAND

The Rt. Hon. Sir Roy Welensky, K.C.M.G., M.P.

The Hon. J. M. Caldicott, C.M.G.

His Excellency Sir Albert Robinson

Mr. M. J. Lamb

Mr. H. F. N. Parry, C.B.E.

Mr. H. C. Ballingall

Mr. W. S. Parker, O.B.E.

Mr. D. M. Jones

Miss P. J. Stimpson

Mr. W. R. Ferris

PART II

FEDERATION OF MALAYA

Mr. Martin Hutton

SIERRA LEONE

Mr. M. F. Page, C.B.E.

Mr. J. Taylor, C.M.G.

Mr. D. G. Maurice

TANGANYIKA

Miss Jean Hunter

Miss June Rich

FEDERATION OF RHODESIA AND NYASALAND

Mr. T. V. R. Barbour, M.B.E.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN NORTHERN IRELAND

QUEEN'S BENCH DIVISION-IN BANKRUPTCY

Patrick McKernan, of Curr, Beragh, in the County of Tyrone, Farmer, was on the 11th day of Septtember, 1962, adjudged Bankrupt.

Public Sittings will be held before the Court at the Royal Courts of Justice (Ulster), Belfast, on Tuesday, the 9th day of October, 1962, and on Tuesday, the 30th day of October, 1962, at the hour of Eleven o'clock in the forenoon, whereat the Bankrupt is to attend, and to make a full disclosure and discovery of his Estate and Effects. Creditors may prove their Debts, and at the First Sitting choose a Creditors' Assignee. At the last Sitting the Bankrupt is required to finish his Examination.

All persons having in their possession any Property of the Bankrupt should deliver it and all Debts due to the Bankrupt should be paid, to the Official Assignee, Royal Courts of Justice (Ulster), Belfast, to whom Creditors may forward their Affidavits of Debt.

V. G. Bridges, Deputy Registrar.

A. FRED COLHOUN, Solicitor, 8/9 Donegall Square North, Belfast.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1946, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 8th day of September, 1962.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence	Name of the Firm	Approved Offices		Circula- tion Author- ised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928	Average Circulation during 4 Weeks ended as above			Average Amount of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during 4 Weeks ended as above		
					£5 and upwards	Under £5	Total	*Gold and Bank of England Notes	Coin other than Gold Coin	Total
The Bank of Ireland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	{	Belfast Londonderry	£ †463.626	£ 876.856	£ 108.164	£ 0£0,086	£ 595.251	£ 57,759	£ 65 3 ,010
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	{	Belfast Londonderry	† 263 ,260	1,241,964	99.296	1.341.260	1. 3 73.53 6	37.587	1,411,123
The Belfast Bank- ing Company, Limited	The Belfast Banking Company Limited	{	Belfast Londonderry	350,000	1,551,164	53,844	1,605.008	1.953.386	173,057	2,126,443
The Northern Bank, Limited	The Northern Bank, Limited	1	Belfast Londonderry	244.000	1,921,886	87.363	2.009.249	2,708,494	243.428	2.951,922
The Ulster Bank, Limited	The Ulster Bank, Limited	{	Belfast Londonderry	290.000	961,727	63,079	1,024.806	1.227.915	110,692	1,338.607
The National Bank, Limited	The National Bank, Limited	{	Belfast Londonderry	120,000	525,672	27,555	553.227	473,291	6,234	479,525

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold Coin and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this return relates.

Dated the 19th day of September 1962.

D. NEISH,

for Registrar of Bank Returns.

[†] These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.

^{*} This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Section 9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.